9300 73rd Ave N. Direct Phone: 763-488-9200

O
Brooklyn Park, MN 55428 [ N Y E I R D M ] Direct Fax: 763-488-9201

Toll-Free: 800-547-2635 e-mail: info@nystrom.com
Fax 800-317-8770 nght to site. Internet: www.nystrom.com

Seismic Cover Exterior Series

Model(s) "EJ—RJF”
Horizontal Expansion Confrol Systems

The following installation procedure is very important and must be fully understood
prior to beginning any work. To ensure proper installation and performance of
expansion joint system the following actions must be completed by the installing
contractor. Failure to do so will affect product warranty.

1) Carefully read and understand installation procedure. Contact Technical
Service Department for product assistance.

2) Inspect all shipments and materials for missing or damaged components
and hardware. Contact Customer Service with order number and invoice
for prompt assistance.

3) Inspect substrate or adjacent construction for acceptance before beginning
work. Report unacceptable construction to the project manager for
scheduled repair work.

PN: 20247



Standard Components

R

<IVATTRTAT ALY S

of

Sheet

4

Elastomeric Gasket
(PN 15958)

1/4” x 2 1/2” Wood Screw
with Washer Head

(PN 5782)

Extruded Aluminum
Base Member w/Drip Edge
(PN 15901)

1/4” x 1 1/2” Screw
with Neoprene Washer
(PN 5656)

Components shown below vary in size depending on
model of system

Installers note: Shown below are components that are shipped in varying sizes
according to joint system model fo be installed. Consult your shipping documents for
proper part listings and requirements.

Note: shipment should include splicing hardware and components which are not shown
on this page

Moisture Barrier

Shipped as a flat

\L Clear Vinyl

sheet good
Shape at —/\ /
installation
Aluminum Cover Plate
Ih !!A!! ﬁl
Model "A" Part Number Model "A" Part Number
EJ-RJF-200 | 6 3/8" 15902 EJ-RJF-1000 17" 15906
EJ-RJF-400 | 8 3/8" 15903 EJ-RJF-1200 | 19 3/4" 15907
EJ-RJF-600 | 11 3/8" 15904 EJ-RJF-1800 | 28 3/4" 15908
EJ-RJF-800 | 14 3/8" 15905 EJ-RJF-2400 | 37 3/4" 15909
Self—Centering Bar
i !!B” i
Co——9
Model "B" Part Number Model "B" Part Number
EJ-RJF-200 7" 11089 EJ-RJF-1000| 18 3/8" 15630
EJ-RJF-400 12 3/8" 15643 EJ-RJF-1200| 22 3/8" 15631
EJ-RJF-600 12 3/8" 15643 EJ-RJF-1800| 32 3/8" 15644
EJ-RJF-800 18 3/8" 15630 EJ-RJF-2400| 42 3/8" 15605

Splice Plate

Note: splice plate has same configuration as cover plate but is 2” Ig.

1 1

Model Part Number Model Part Number
EJ-RJF-200 15920 EJ-RJF-1000 15924
EJ-RJF-400 15921 EJ-RJF-1200 15925
EJ-RJF-600 15922 EJ-RJF-1800 15926
EJ-RJF-800 15923 EJ-RJF-2400 15930




Sheet

Moisture Barrier / ‘\/‘ 024

Joint Opening

/7

Install moisture barrier. Ensure proper drape and relaxation to accommodate joint

1/4” x 2 1/2” Wood Screw

Extruded Aluminum
Base Member

movement.

with Washer Head

Position extruded aluminum base member flush with the inside face of wood cant
block and fasten base member down ufilizing wood screws.

Exterior Deck Screw
(by others)

Lo

[

\Wa’rerproofing Membrane
(by others)

If the waterproofing membrane terminates at the cant strip of the expansion joint,
the system can be fastened to the cant strip by using the built in drip edge on
the base member. The contractor can drill a small home in the flange of the base

member to allow the Exterior deck screw to anchor the flange of the base
member as well as the Waterproofing membrane to the roof cant strip.



@:':E:':@\ Sheef
Seismic 3
Centering Bar
of 4

As work progresses with placement of base members, install self—centering bars by
sliding the spherical ends of the bars into and through the circular cavities of the

base members. Set at an approximate spacing of 18" 0.C., ensure that the "top”
indicator is facing up and that all bars are in the same orientation.

*
‘\Elas’romeric Gasket

~\

Install elastomeric gaskets. It is recommended to slide gasket into extrusion cavity
from its ends as work progresses.

=

‘ 1/4” Dia x 1 1/2” Dia

= = Screw with Neoprene Washer

g : 1

o\

Install aluminum cover using 1/4” dia screw and neoprene washers.

\un \: it b
< I
|.

\H \\\ AT




Sheet
4
of 4

*J8A0D j0OJ JO }jo posipd Buleq wod}
ajp|d seol|ds jusasud o} AjusAs jup|pses ppaidg
:8JON

18A00 Jooy H

(s4eyjo Aq jup|pss) syp|d 892y|ds \

Buljunow o} uolud spis yops -

o} jup|pss jo ppbaq A|ddy \

oV
. /x _

\&q xxxx&xxxxxx&xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

, 5 y -
/.0/@ (\Nﬁ xxxxxv\ﬂxx X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X -
Q \\4 \“\.

] 4

o.
o x W2/

e

uolyp||pjsul Buunp
\ sa}b|d usamlaq

dof ruijw g/}

ajp|d a9jdg

‘ayp|d J48A0D WBlSAS
juio[ joos o} jooy

(Aluo apis auo)
J19A0D 004 O D JBYSDM Jeqqnd /M Mauos

ML Buljup—j1es posy xay ‘oip OL#

Install splice plates.

v




